
Please ask for  Democratic Services: Telephone (01362) 656295 
e-mail: democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk 

Website: www.breckland.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only 

 
 
 

Committee - CABINET 

Date & Time - MONDAY, 6TH JUNE, 2022 AT 9.30 AM 

Venue - ATTLEBOROUGH TOWN HALL, QUEEN'S 
SQUARE, ATTLEBOROUGH NR17 2AF 

 
 

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least 
two working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is 

available, this will be provided, and reported to Committee. 

 
 

The Cabinet 
  
Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Claussen (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon Bambridge 
Cllr Philip Cowen 
Cllr Paul Hewett 
 

Cllr Jane James 
Cllr Ian Sherwood 
Cllr Sarah Suggitt 
Cllr Alison Webb 
 

 
 
Democratic Services  
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE 
 

 

Date: Tuesday, 24 May 2022  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk


 
Cabinet 

06 June 2022 

 

 

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

 

 Page(s) 
herewith 

 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 There will be an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions of the 
Cabinet from 9.30 to 10.00am. 
 

 

1. MINUTES  3 - 7 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2022. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence.   
 

 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has a 
disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 
2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as 
stated in the Standing Orders of this Council. 
 

 

5. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING   

 To note the names of any non-members who wish to address the meeting. 
 

 

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY)   

7. BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM)   

 To consider the grants put forward (if any).   
 

 

8. QUARTER 4 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021-22  8 - 20 

 Report of Councillor Phillip Cowen, Executive Member for Finance Revenues 
and Benefits. 
 

 

9. QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021-22  21 - 34 

 Report of Councillor Jane James, Executive Member for Customer & 
Corporate Services. 
 

 

10. NEXT MEETING   

 To note that the date of the next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Monday 
25 July at 9.30am in the Anglia Room, The Conference Centre, Elizabeth 
House, Walpole Loke, Dereham, NR19 1EE. 

 

 



 
 
 

 

1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

CABINET 
 

Held on Monday, 25 April 2022 at 9.30 am in 
The Breckland Conference Centre, Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 

Dereham, NR19 1EE 
 

 
PRESENT  
Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Claussen (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon Bambridge 
Cllr Philip Cowen 
Cllr Paul Hewett 
 

Cllr Mark Robinson 
Cllr Ian Sherwood 
Cllr Sarah Suggitt 
Cllr Alison Webb 
 

Also Present  
Cllr Timothy Birt 
Cllr Bill Borrett 
 

Cllr Philip Morton 
 

In Attendance  
Sarah Barsby - Assistant Director People and Governance (Deputy 

Monitoring Officer) 
Jason Cole - Executive Director 
Evie Hayman - High Streets Heritage Action Zone Project Manager 
Andrew Holdsworth - Assistant Director Economy and Growth 
Stephen James - Executive Director 
Rory Ringer - Democratic Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring 

Officer) 
Simon Wood - Director of Planning & Building Control 
Sarah Wolstenholme-Smy - Legal Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring 

Officer) 
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader 

 
 
 Action By 

 

  
36/22 MINUTES   
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2022 were confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

  
37/22 APOLOGIES   
  
 None.  
  
38/22 URGENT BUSINESS   
  
 None.  
 
 

 

3

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 
25 April 2022 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

 
39/22 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
  
 Nothing to declare.  
  
40/22 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING   
  
 The Chairman welcomed all non-members present to the meeting.   
  
41/22 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY)   
  
 None.  
  
42/22 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM)   
  
 Councillor Alison Webb, Executive Member for Housing, Health and 

Communities provided an update for Members on the Platinum Jubilee 
grants.  There had been an amazing response and successful applicants 
would be notified by the end of the coming week.  
 
Match funding would be open for grants early May that would see the same 
structure as previously where grants of up to £5,000 were available. 
 
Councillor Birt said that Ovington Parish Council had put together a Jubilee 
committee but were unable to submit an application as the Parish Council 
were not permitted to apply. 
 
Councillor Webb responded to inform that whilst there were some 
requirements where groups were unable to apply, Officers had been able to 
support organisations with their applications. 
 
The Chairman added that the Communities team had been available to 
support the community groups in their applications. 
 
Councillor Borrett added that Parish Councils were not able to apply for the 
Platinum Jubilee funding as it was only available for voluntary groups.  He 
suggested that Ovington Parish Council applied for match funding.  
 
Councillor Bambridge said he had been aware of three groups within his ward 
who had also required support with their applications so approached the 
Communities team and in all cases were able to submit an application.   

 

  
43/22 HSHAZ SWAFFHAM CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL (CAA), 

CONSERVATION AREA MANAGEMENT PLAN (CAMP) AND 
MASTERPLAN FINAL DOCUMENTS  

 

  
 Councillor Paul Claussen, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 

Economic Development and Growth introduced the report that sought 
approval of Members to approve and sign off and adopt the Swaffham 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan and to agree and sign 
off the Public Realm Masterplan.  
 
Evie Hayman shared a presentation with Members that provided background 
information on the process that had been taken and explained how the 
community had helped shaped the informed decision to be made.   
 

 

4



Cabinet 
25 April 2022 

 
 

3 

 Action By 

 
Stephanie Edwards, from Urban Symbiotics, was in attendance and shared a 
detailed presentation of the project with Members.    
 
Members heard that residents of Swaffham had been engaged through focus 
groups and surveys to understand the needs and wants of Swaffham and 
rediscover the heritage that Swaffham holds. 
 
Three separate handbooks had been produced that outlined the Masterplan 
strategies, Spaces and activities on how areas around Swaffham would be 
utilised to re-balance the public realm. 
 
Andrew Holdsworth, Assistant Director for Economy and Growth added that 
the project had provided a strong set of tools that would be used with 
partners to take Swaffham forward.   
 
Councillor Sherwood said that as a Swaffham Ward Member felt the 
engagement had been exceptional.  He was delighted that the Council and 
the project had recognised the strengths of the market town and that through 
working with partners would achieve results for the community. 
 
Councillor Cowen was delighted to see the documents had been driven by 
residents and hoped it would be the start of similar documents across the 
district.  The Market Towns would regenerate the economy of the district and 
was essential to make it happen. 
 
Councillor Birt was interested in the buildings and felt the documents had 
failed to recognise that it did not have to conform to the framework.  He had 
noted that the report had made no direct link with carbon footprint and asked 
how the definition of solar panels fitted with the statement of no effect to 
carbon made.  He would like to have seen a section relating to climate 
mitigations and what could be done. 
 
Simon Wood, the Director of Planning and Building Control explained that 
when dealing with historic assets there was a need to preserve or enhance 
the historic element.  There were a number of policies that would need to be 
considered when applying the balance including the Council priorities and the 
Local Plan. 
 
Councillor Hewett added that the collaborative document would allow 
residents and communities to thrive and would place Swaffham firmly on the 
map as a 21st century market town. 
 
Councillor Birt felt that a key issue would be the movement of traffic and 
dealing with parked vehicles and asked where the cars would go so it did not 
adversely affect the Town. 
 
Stephanie Edwards responded to say that there had been a strong emphasis 
on allowing movement in and around Swaffham.  The activity would include 
improved signage and routes to ensure that cars moved fluidly around the 
town. 
 
Councillor Borrett said the Covid outbreak had demonstrated that community 
was important to wellbeing.  It had been vital that residents had shaped and 
informed what the project would aim to deliver to make it a nice place to live. 
 

5



Cabinet 
25 April 2022 

 
 

4 

 Action By 

 
Councillor Robinson said it had been refreshing to hear the approach that 
had been undertaken and the engagement involved from the community of 
Swaffham 
 
Options 

1) To approve the recommendations 
2) To not approve the recommendations. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
The production and adoption of the Conservation Area Appraisal for 
Swaffham town centre would allow for the planning department at Breckland 
Council to review applications in accordance with up to date and relevant 
planning policy guidance.   
 
The production of the masterplan focused on small scale and large 
improvements that could be made in Swaffham town centre and in the public 
realm. The recommendation allowed for the document to be formally signed 
off and approved to use as a guide for future funding applications and to 
enable delivery of some elements to start progressing.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) the final document of the Public Realm Masterplan be approved and 
signed off; 

2) the final Swaffham Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan for use in the determination of relevant planning applications 
following notification to the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and 
Sport as well as Historic England of the intention to vary the boundary 
of the Conservation Area be approved and formally adopted. 

 
  
44/22 ANGLIA REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP   
  
 The minutes of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership meeting held 

on 1 March 2022 were noted. 
 

  
45/22 PARTNERSHIP WORKING THROUGH S113 AGREEMENT   
  
 Councillor Philip Cowen, Executive Member for Finance, Revenue and 

Benefits presented the report that asked Members to consider the approval of 
a Section 113 Agreement with Norwich City Council for ARP to continue to 
provide fraud services. 
 
Options  

1) That Cabinet approves entering into a Section 113 agreement with 
Norwich City Council for ARP to provide fraud services to Norwich 
City Council. 

2) Do Nothing  
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
Option 1 is recommended as it offers the following benefits: 
 

 Norwich city Council will provide funding in respect of ARP time to 
provide a fraud service. 

 This provides ARP future opportunity for the provision of shared 

 

6



Cabinet 
25 April 2022 

 
 

5 

 Action By 

 
services with other Councils. 

 
RESOLVED that entering into a Section 113 agreement with Norwich City 
Council for Anglia Revenues Partnership to provide fraud services to Norwich 
City Council be approved. 

  
46/22 NEXT MEETING   
  
 The arrangements for the next meeting on Monday 6 June in the 

Attleborough Town Hall, Queen's Square, Attleborough NR17 2AF were noted.  
There will be an opportunity for public questions from 9.30am and the main 
meeting will commence at 10.00am. 

 

  
47/22 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 This item was not required.  
  
48/22 PARTNERSHIP WORKING THROUGH A S113 AGREEMENT   
  
 This item was not required.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.22 am 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

7



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report of:  Councillor Phillip Cowen, Executive Member for Finance Revenues and 

Benefits  
 
To: Cabinet, 7 June 2022 
 
Author: Alison Chubbock, Assistant Director Finance 
 
Subject:  Quarter 4 Financial Performance Report 2021-22 
 
Purpose: This report provides information on the actual full year financial position of 

the Council as at 31 March 2022 
 

 
Recommendation(s):  
 
1) That the report and appendix be noted. 

 
Recommend to FULL COUNCIL:  
 
2) That capital budgets (& associated funding sources) of £1,932,375 be carried forward into 

2022-23 to support projects in progress. 
 

3) That the revised capital budget and associated funding for the 2022-23 capital programme as 
detailed in appendix B be approved. 

 
4) That the final capital out-turn and funding for 2021-22 as detailed in appendix C be approved. 
 

 
1.0  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Throughout the year quarterly monitoring reports have been completed forecasting the 

expected year end out-turn against the budgets.  This report provides information on the 
actual full year financial performance for revenue, capital and treasury, with the detail 
being included in the attached appendix, alongside information on our major Balance 
Sheet risks.  The full statement of accounts will be presented to Governance and Audit 
Committee in July with final values. 

 
1.2 Revenue 

The full year out-turn based is a small above budget spend of £25k overall.  This 
[...]

 
  The out-turn shows spend of £6,614k (77%) against the budget and appendix A details 

the main variances.  This report includes a recommendation to Full Council to carry 
forward £1,933k into future years, of which £952k relates to Better Care Fund grants 
which are committed and £637k relates to vehicles and equipment for our new waste 
contract. 

  
 
 
 
 

9



1.8  Treasury 
 
 The investment interest budget is below budget income of £110k as detailed in the 

appendix to this report.  This mainly relates to external loans to a 3rd party which are still 
expected to be made, but the timing is later than when budgeted.   

 
1.9  Balance Sheet Management 
 
 Appendix A includes a new section to highlight any potential risks to our financial 

sustainability, this section is included as a measure of good practice to ensure Members 
are fully informed and is line with the new CIPFA Financial Management Code.  The 
appendix includes full details and shows there are no actions required at the current time. 

 
2.0 OPTIONS 
 
2.1  That the report and appendix be noted and 

Recommend to Full Council: 
That capital budgets (& associated funding sources) of £1,932,375 be carried forward into 
2022-23 to support projects in progress. 
That the final capital out-turn and funding for 2021-22 as detailed in appendix B be 
approved 
That the revised capital budget and associated funding for the 2022-23 capital programme 
as detailed in appendix C be approved 

 
2.2 Do nothing. 
 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1  To provide timely information to Members on the overall financial position of the Council, 

enabling resource re-allocation to priorities where necessary and protecting the General 
fund balance. 

 
3.2 To enable approved capital projects to continue to deliver in the new financial year. 
 
4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS 
 
4.1  To ensure Members are updated regularly and in a timely fashion on the overall Council 

financial position. 
 

4.2   To make the best use of the funding available to the Council and to protect the General 
fund minimum balance. 

 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
 In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
 decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; 
 Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Data Protection; 
 Equality & Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk 
 Management;  Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; 
 Transformation Programme;  Other. Where the report author considers that there may be 
 implications under one or more of these headings, these are identified below. 
 
5.2  Corporate Priorities 
5.1.1 The Council’s budget and associated spend supports the Council’s priorities. 
 

10



5.3  Financial  
5.2.1 The report and appendix are financial in nature and include the financial implications. 
 
5.8 Risk Management  
5.3.1 Financial risks are included within the report. 
  
5.9 Stakeholders / Consultation / Timescales 
5.4.1 Budget holders have been consulted on their variances and the reasons for those     

variances. 
 
6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED 
 
6.1 N/A 
 
7.0 ACRONYMS  
 
7.1 CIPFA – Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 
7.2 COMF – Control Outbreak Management Funding 
7.3 DFG – Disabled Facilities Grant 
7.4 DMADF – Debt Management Account Deposit Facility 
7.5 NNDR – National Non-Domestic Rates 
7.6 SONIA – Sterling Overnight Index Average 
 

Background papers:- See The Committee Report Guide for guidance on how to complete 
this section 

 
Lead Contact Officer 
Name and Post:  Alison Chubbock, Assistant Director Finance 
Telephone Number: 07967 325037 
Email: alison.chubbock@breckland.gov.uk 
 
Key Decision: No 
Exempt Decision: No  
 
This report refers to Mandatory Service and Discretionary Services 
 
Appendices attached to this report:  
Appendix A Actual financial report for 2021-22 fu
[...]
90

East Harling Picnic Area 3PL/2014/0402/F 1,680 1,680 1,680

Affordable Housing Benjamin Foundation 55,651 55,651 55,651

Attleborough Decoy Common Access 3PL/2010/0033/F 21,347 0

PFI 152,498 152,498 152,498

4,526,249 3,852,781 755,573 1,164,784 639,804 152,498 1,037,187 31,115 71,821

Strategy and Resources
Officer/Member refresh 165,250 89,250 89,250

Agile working/technology change events (G&I) 27,246 27,246 27,246

BCF - Disability Adaptations                (RESTORE) 26,008 1,715 1,715

BCF - Mandatory Adaptation Assistance (DFG's/Re-Able) 1,776,632 963,130 963,130

BCF - Discretionary Repairs Assistance (Enhance/Safety & Security 

Grant)

50,000 987 987

BCF - Discretionary Adaptation Assistance (Relocation/Additional 

Adaptation Assistance)

100,000 42,877 42,877

BCF  - Staffing to support the schemes 201,512 201,512 201,512

BCF - Dementia funding 8,000 256 256

Enhancement grants 104,314 104,314 104,314

Temporary Accommodation - Breckland Contribution (pre construction) 21,006 12,840 12,840

Temporary Accommodation - Breckland Contribution (Construction) 858,826 740,517 352,487 388,030

Temporary Accommodation - (funded) 492,706 492,706 0 492,706

noise metres 18,000 0

air quality equipment 29,000 0

ICT Strategy Projects 35,188 0

Infrastructure 25,000 0

3,938,688 2,677,351 365,327 0 504,527 0 1,314,792 0 492,706

Grand Total Capital Programme 8,464,937 6,530,133 1,120,900 1,164,784 1,144,330 152,498 2,351,979 31,115 564,527

Capital Loans
LABV loans 157,188 83,324 83,324

Total Capital Loans 157,188 83,324 83,324 0 0 0 0 0

Grand Total 8,622,125 6,613,457 1,204,224 1,164,784 1,144,330 152,498 2,351,979 31,115 564,527

20



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report of:  Councillor Jane James, Executive Member for Customer & Corporate 

Services 
 
To: Overview and Scrutiny Commission- 26th May 2022 
 Cabinet: 6 June 2022 
  
Author: Ryan Pack- Innovation and Change Business Partner 
 
Subject:  Performance Overview Report- Quarter 4 2021/22  
 
Purpose: To provide members with an overview of the Council’s performance for the 

period 1st January 2022 – 31st March 2022. 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
1) Members are asked to note the report. 

 

 
1.0  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  The Quarter 4 2021/22 Performance Report detailed in Appendix A aims to provide 

Members, businesses, and residents with an overview of how the Council is performing 
against several key strategic indicators. These indicators include the delivery of frontline 
services, financial performance and progress made towards achieving the overarching 
aims and objectives of the Council as set out in the Corporate Plan.  
 
In addition, the covering report will highlight areas of improved and high performance and 
where performance is challenging.  
 

1.2  Since this report was last viewed by the commission, a review of indicator targets has 
been carried out to ensure that they are reflective and achievable. Where this has 
happened, a note has been added to the relevant comment section.  
 

1.3  Several additional indicators appear in this report as a result of year-end reporting. These 
indicators can be found at the end of the Thriving Places section of the report. 
 

1.4  Additionally, the number of vexatious customer registrations appears at the end of the 
Working Smarter section of the report. This was previously reported to the commission in 
July 2021 and has been added to the report to bring its reporting cycles in line. Moving 
forward, this indicator should be reported to the commission in the Q4 performance report 
annually. 
 

1.5  As a result of the ceasing of national and local covid reporting, the Council has not 
submitted an additional appendix this quarter in relation to COVID specific performance 
measures. 

 
2.0 Areas of success 
 
2.1 During Q4, the Council saw a strong return in performance in relation to successful bin 

collections which increased by 2%. It also saw continued strong performance in relation to 
the average yie
[...]
 delivery in the form of 
changing over customer management systems 
and ensuring that staff were not having to deliver 
training at the same time as the annual billing 
period (traditionally the busiest time for the 
service).   

% of automated 
customer web 
chats 

Bigger - 81% 85% N/A +4% N/A This indicator is based on the number of webchats 
where the council’s chatbot is used against the 
overall number of webchats carried out across the 
quarter. This was 4,578 interactions in Q4. 

% of Freedom of 
information  
requests (FOI) 
responded to 

Bigger 94% 100% 99% +5% -1% 100% During Q4, the council received 91 requests under 
the freedom of information act. This indicator has 
therefore been marked as amber as only 90 were 
responded to within their time limit. The average 
number of days to complete an FOI was 6 days. 

30



Appendix A 
 

BDC Performance and Business Intelligence Report 
Q4 21-22 

 

within the time 
limit 

 
The annual rate for this indicator was 98% for 
21/22. This is up 6% on 20/21 and represents our 
best year since this indicator was first recorded in 
15/16. Of the 368 requests received, 360 were 
responded to within the set timescale. 

% of SAR requests 
responded to 
within the time 
limit 

Bigger 100% 100% 100% 0% 0% 100% The number of subject access requests received 
by the council remains a low number compared to 
complaints and freedom of information requests. 
In Q4, the council received 0 Subject Access 
Requests 
 
The annual rate for this indicator in 21/22 was 
100% 

% of Complaint 
requests 
responded to 
within the time 
limit 

Bigger 93% 98% 92% -1% -6% 100% The council received 41 complaints during this 
period. The average number of days to complete 
a complaint was 5 days for Q4. The uphold rate 
for Q4 was 22% - this relates to complaints where 
the council admits either full or partial fault. Of 
the complaints received, 3 were escalated from 
stage 1 to stage 2 due to the complainant not 
being satisfied 
[...]
ce and Business Intelligence Report  
Q4 21-22 

  91.57 195.83 

 

34


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	8 Quarter 4 Financial Performance Report 2021-22
	Appendix 1 for Quarter 4 Financial Performance Report 2021-22
	Appendix 2 for Quarter 4 Financial Performance Report 2021-22
	Appendix 3 for Quarter 4 Financial Performance Report 2021-22

	9 Quarter 4 Performance Report 2021-22
	Appendix 1 for Q4 performance report
	Appendix 2 for Q4 performance report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

CABINET 
 

Held on Monday, 6 June 2022 at 9.30 am in 
Attleborough Town Hall, Queen's Square, Attleborough NR17 2AF 

 
 

PRESENT  
Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Claussen (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon Bambridge 
Cllr Philip Cowen 
 

Cllr Paul Hewett 
Cllr Jane James 
Cllr Sarah Suggitt 
Cllr Alison Webb 
 

 
Also Present  
Cllr Timothy Birt 
Cllr Keith Martin 
Cllr Marion Chapman-Allen 
 

Cllr Vera Dale 
Cllr Terry Jermy 
 

 
In Attendance  
Claire Burton - Organisational Development Performance 

Manager 
Alison Chubbock - Section 151 Officer & Assistant Director Finance 
Jason Cole - Executive Director 
Andrew Holdsworth - Assistant Director Economy and Growth 
Stephen James - Executive Director 
Rory Ringer - Democratic Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring 

Officer) 
Rob Walker - Executive Director & Monitoring Officer 
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader 
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 Action By 

 

  
49/22 MINUTES   
  
 Councillor Birt was disappointed that the previous Cabinet meeting had not 

been recorded or live-streamed and the minutes had not accurately recorded 
what had been said. 
 
He referred to minute reference: 43/22 - HSAZ Swaffham Conservation Area 
Appraisal (CAA) Conservation Area Management Plan (CAMP) and 
Masterplan Final Documents; paragraph 9 and stated that his question 
should read: “why the report claimed in Section 5.1.2 that there were no direct 
adverse implications for our carbon footprint at the same time as restricting 
solar PVs”. 
 
He also referred to his question that he raised in respect of car parks in 

 



Cabinet 
6 June 2022 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

 
Swaffham where the Chairman had responded by saying it had been ‘a 
loaded question’ and was disappointed that this had not been reflected in the 
minutes. 
 
The Chairman said that his response reflected his own personal point of view 
and felt that Councillor Birt’s second question had been recorded accurately 
within the minutes.  
 
In relation to Councillor Birt’s first point in respect of Minute No. 43/22, 
Members agreed that the Minutes should be amended to support the 
question in relation to the solar panels. 
 
Subject to this amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April were 
approved.  

  
50/22 APOLOGIES   
  
 An apology had been received from Councillor Ian Sherwood.   
  
51/22 URGENT BUSINESS   
  
 None.  
  
52/22 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
  
 None.  
  
53/22 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING   
  
 The Chairman welcomed non-Members to the meeting.  
  
54/22 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY)   
  
 The Chairman thanked everyone across the district who were involved with 

the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee celebrations.  The £12,000 of funding for 
events meant an enormous amount to people and it was fantastic to see so 
many smiling faces across the social media enjoying celebrations.  

 

  
55/22 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM)   
  
 Councillor Webb, the Executive Member for Health and Communities had 

been honoured to attend some of the Jubilee celebrations and had received 
nothing but thanks for what Breckland Council had made possible. 
 
Members were informed that applications for the match funding scheme 
available to Parish Councils, community groups and any projects would be 
closing on 17th June. There would be further rounds available throughout the 
course of the year. 
In addition, Councillor Webb encouraged applications for the Bursary Scheme 
that had been made available for those returning to study who could request 
help towards equipment or study fees. 

 

  
56/22 QUARTER 4 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021-22   
  
 Councillor Phil Cowen, the Executive Member for Finance, Revenue and  



Cabinet 
6 June 2022 

 
 

3 

 Action By 

 
Benefits presented the report that provided information on the actual full year 
financial position of the Council as of 31 March 2022. 
 
It was reported that in terms of the revenue outturn the Council would only 
require a contribution from the General Fund of £25k in order to balance the 
account.  This was a significantly better position than was anticipated at 
Quarter 1 when it was anticipated that a contribution of £531k would be 
required which demonstrated the commitment to achieve efficiencies without 
the detrimental impact on service delivery. 
 
The Evolve Programme would continue to deliver efficiencies in line with the 
corporate objectives to provide the best possible value for money to the 
residents and businesses throughout Breckland. 
 
The Capital account had £2m carried forward to subsequent years and whilst 
it was not normally healthy to have such large amounts being carried forward 
there were areas such as ICT and the waste vehicles refresh which was not 
in a position to expend the sums involved. 
 
Councillor Hewett commended the team for delivering what it said it would 
which was phenomenal given the current financial climate.  
 
Councillor Jermy was pleased to see that there had been a significant 
reduction to reduced repair costs of the footway lighting.  He had assumed 
that there had been a calculation made on the carbon saving and would like 
to see this reported on.  He went on to say that the pathways owned by 
Breckland were in an appalling condition and asked if there was a programme 
of works as he felt that residents would like to see this.  In addition, he noted 
that the housing register demand had increased by 30% and the housing 
benefit claims referenced an increase of 27% and asked if there was a 
correlation between increased demand and costs as well as costs and if the 
budget was sufficient for this year. 
 
Councillor Hewett would report back to Councillor Jermy on the rolling budget 
and programme of footway repairs.  He added that he had data relating to the 
carbon saving of street lighting which equated to 11kw since the new LED 
lights had been installed.  
 
Councillor Cowen responded to say he believed there had been a correlation 
between increased demand and costs and would ask the Head of ARP to 
provide a written response.  
 
Councillor Birt hoped to have seen a risk assessment based on pushing 
funding forward but as there was a high inflation rate and a lack of skilled 
workers he felt that this would be a risk to the Council and its ability to deliver 
on projects.  It was confirmed that the report was based on looking back, 
rather than forward, and therefore increase in inflation would be considered in 
future reports.  
 
Options 

1) That the report and appendix be noted and Recommend to Full 
Council: 

1) That capital budgets (& associated funding sources) of 
£1,932,375 be carried forward into 2022-23 to support projects in 
progress. 



Cabinet 
6 June 2022 

 
 

4 

 Action By 

 
2) That the final capital out-turn and funding for 2021-22 as detailed 

in appendix B be approved. 
3) That the revised capital budget and associated funding for the 

2022-23 capital programme as detailed in appendix C be 
approved 

 
2) Do nothing. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To provide timely information to Members on the overall financial position of 
the Council, enabling resource re-allocation to priorities where necessary and 
protecting the General fund balance. 
 
To enable approved capital projects to continue to deliver in the new financial 
year. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet note the report and appendices; and  
 
Recommend to FULL COUNCIL:  
 
1) That capital budgets (& associated funding sources) of £1,932,375 be 

carried forward into 2022-23 to support projects in progress. 
 

2) That the revised capital budget and associated funding for the 2022-23 
capital programme as detailed in appendix B of the report be approved. 

 
3) That the final capital out-turn and funding for 2021-22 as detailed in 

appendix C of the report be approved. 
  
57/22 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021-22   
  
 Councillor Jane James, Executive Member for Customer and Corporate 

Services provided Members with an overview of the Council’s performance 
for the period 1 January 2022 and 31 March 2022.  The report had also been 
presented at the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting on 26 May 
where further information had been requested. 
 
Claire Burton, Organisational Delivery and Performance Manager added that 
information would be forwarded to the Commission on the number of food 
businesses ratings from satisfactory and above and also the other points of 
clarification raised at Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Hewett said it had been an impressive set of Key Performance 
Indicators and was pleased to see the commercial property yield had been 
significantly higher than forecasted, a 6.7% return which paid significant 
benefits to residents of the District. 
 
Councillor Birt added that it had been raised at the recent Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission as well as the Town and Parish Forum that the 
telephone number was not easily accessible and asked if it was, what effect 
that would have on the chatbot.   He also asked for the success rate on the 
Chatbot. 
 
Members were informed that the telephone number was accessible and that 

 



Cabinet 
6 June 2022 

 
 

5 

 Action By 

 
information on the Chatbot data would be provided. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 

  
58/22 NEXT MEETING   
  
 The arrangements for the next meeting on Monday 25 July at 9.30am in the 

Anglia Room, The Conference Centre, Elizabeth House, Walpole loke, 
Dereham were noted.  

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.33 am 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


